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Relative pronoun
A relative pronoun is a word which is used to refer back to 
nouns which have already been mentioned in the sentence. 
Relative pronouns can describe people, things (including 
animals), places and abstract ideas. They can also be used 
to join two parts of a complex sentence, using relative 
clauses.
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We use who and whom for people, and which for things.

Or we can use that for people or things.

We use relative pronouns:

• after a noun, to make it clear which person or thing we are talking about:

the house that Jack built

an eight-year-old boy who attempted to rob a sweet shop

• to tell us more about a person or thing:

My mother, who was born overseas, has always been a great traveller.

We had fish and chips, which is my favourite meal.
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active or passive
Depending on the way in which you word a sentence, a verb can be either active or 
passive.

When the verb is active, the subject of the verb is doing the action.

England beat Spain in the match.
subject active verb

When the verb is passive, the subject undergoes the action rather 
than doing it:

Spain was beaten in the match.
subject

passive verb
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Subordinating conjunction

A subordinating clause is a part of a sentence that adds additional 
information to the main clause. A subordinating conjunction is the 
word/words that is used to join a subordinating clause to another 
clause or sentence.

A conjunction is a word, or words, used to connect two 
clauses together. 

eg. 'although', 'because' or 'when' .

He was annoyed because the train had stopped.



jabberwocky_week5_mon_1_feb.notebook

10

January 31, 2021



jabberwocky_week5_mon_1_feb.notebook

11

January 31, 2021

Brackets
Brackets are mainly used to separate off information 
that is not essential to the meaning of the rest of the 
sentence. If you removed the bracketed material, the 
sentence would still make perfectly good sense. 

Mount Everest (in the Himalayas) is the highest 
mountain in the world.

There are several books on the subject (see page 120).
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Do you know what these words mean? 

stanza

verse

line

rhythm

pace

flow

pattern 

beat syllablefree verse

Day 1: Monday 1st February

What type of writing do these words link to ?

Choose 5 and find the defintion 



jabberwocky_week5_mon_1_feb.notebook

14

January 31, 2021

Day 1: Monday 1st February
LO: To interpret a 'nonsense' poem

Success Criteria

I can use my 
imagination

I know what 
onomatopoeia is 

and can give 
examples

I can explain my 
own interpretation 

of a poem
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Nonsense poetry
Some poems use made up words to describe things, or just to make a nice sound. 
Nonsense poems may seemingly not make sense, however, because they  mix up real 
words with the nonsense words, the poem can be given purpose and meaning. Although 
the interpretation of these poems can be different to each reader.

Lewis Carroll, Edward Lear and Spike Milligan are good authors to read if you like 
nonsense poetry.

https://www.bbc.co.uk/bitesize/topics/z4mmn39/articles/zgbyw6f

https://www.bbc.co.uk/bitesize/topics/z4mmn39/articles/zgbyw6f
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JABBERWOCKY  Lewis Carroll

(from Through the LookingGlass and What Alice 
Found There, 1872)

`Twas brillig, and the slithy toves

  Did gyre and gimble in the wabe:

All mimsy were the borogoves,

  And the mome raths outgrabe.

TASK: carefully read this nonsense poem.
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"Beware the Jabberwock, my son!
  The jaws that bite, the claws that catch!

Beware the Jubjub bird, and shun
  The frumious Bandersnatch!"

He took his vorpal sword in hand:
  Long time the manxome foe he sought 

So rested he by the Tumtum tree,
  And stood awhile in thought.
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And, as in uffish thought he stood,
  The Jabberwock, with eyes of flame,

Came whiffling through the tulgey wood,
  And burbled as it came!

One, two! One, two! And through and through
  The vorpal blade went snickersnack!

He left it dead, and with its head
  He went galumphing back.
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One, two! One, two! And through and through
  The vorpal blade went snickersnack!

He left it dead, and with its head
  He went galumphing back.

"And, has thou slain the Jabberwock?
  Come to my arms, my beamish boy!
O frabjous day! Callooh! Callay!'

  He chortled in his joy.
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`Twas brillig, and the slithy toves
  Did gyre and gimble in the wabe;
All mimsy were the borogoves,
  And the mome raths outgrabe.

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Q_Um3787fSY

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Q_Um3787fSY
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What did you think of it? If there is someone at 
home with you, can you explain to them what 
you think is happening in the poem.

TASK: Watch this retelling of the poem to 
help. (The link is on the Year6 webpage).
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Use highlighters to analyse the poem.

pink = alliteration

green = rhyme pattern

yellow = onomatopoeia

blue = nonsense words 

Around the edge make notes/sketches of what 
you think is happening.

The colours are just 
examples  you can use what 
ever colours you have, as 
long as you make a key.
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pink = alliteration
The repeated occurrence of the same letter or 
sound at the beginning of connected words.

green = rhyme pattern
The pattern of rhymes in the poem.

yellow = onomatopoeia
A word that resembles the sound it describes.

blue = nonsense words
Words that you think the poet has made up.
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What do you think is going on in this poem?
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What do you think these nonsense words from 
the poem mean?

brillig slithy
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'Twas brillig, and the slithy toves 
Did gyre and gimble in the wabe; 
All mimsy were the borogoves, 
And the mome raths outgrabe.

"Beware the Jabberwock, my son! 
The jaws that bite, the claws that catch! 
Beware the Jubjub bird, and shun 
The frumious Bandersnatch!"

He took his vorpal sword in hand: 
Long time the manxome foe he sought 
So rested he by the Tumtum tree, 
And stood awhile in thought.

And, as in uffish thought he stood, 
The Jabberwock, with eyes of flame, 
Came whiffling through the tulgey wood, 
And burbled as it came!

One two! One two! And through and 
through 
The vorpal blade went snickersnack! 
He left it dead, and with its head 
He went galumphing back.

"And hast thou slain the Jabberwock? 
Come to my arms, my beamish boy! 
O frabjous day! Callooh! Callay!" 
He chortled in his joy.

'Twas brillig, and the slithy toves 
Did gyre and gimble in the wabe; 
All mimsy were the borogoves, 
And the mome raths outgrabe.

What other nonsense words are there in the poem  can 
you find them all?
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'Twas brillig, and the slithy toves 
Did gyre and gimble in the wabe; 
All mimsy were the borogoves, 
And the mome raths outgrabe.

"Beware the Jabberwock, my son! 
The jaws that bite, the claws that catch! 
Beware the Jubjub bird, and shun 
The frumious Bandersnatch!"

He took his vorpal sword in hand: 
Long time the manxome foe he sought 
So rested he by the Tumtum tree, 
And stood awhile in thought.

And, as in uffish thought he stood, 
The Jabberwock, with eyes of flame, 
Came whiffling through the tulgey wood, 
And burbled as it came!

One two! One two! And through and 
through 
The vorpal blade went snickersnack! 
He left it dead, and with its head 
He went galumphing back.

"And hast thou slain the Jabberwock? 
Come to my arms, my beamish boy! 
O frabjous day! Callooh! Callay!" 
He chortled in his joy.

'Twas brillig, and the slithy toves 
Did gyre and gimble in the wabe; 
All mimsy were the borogoves, 
And the mome raths outgrabe.
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Glossary:
frabjous = wonderful, joyous

TASK: Make a list of 10 
words from the poem that 
are nonsense words. Write 
an explanation of what you 
think each means.
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-cian, -sion or –tion







50:50















15

14

13

12

11

10

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

£1 Million

£500000

£250000

£125000

£64000

£32000

£16000

£8000

£4000

£2000

£1000

£500

£300

£200

£100

































*









© A Smith





15



14

13

12

11

10

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

£1 Million

£500000

£250000

£125000

£64000

£32000

£16000

£8000

£4000

£2000

£1000

£500

£300

£200

£100

































*









© A Smith













A:  Explotion

C:  Explotion

B:  Explosion

D:  Explossion
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Wrong!



Sorry – you have won nothing.

Better luck next time.

Start again 
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A:  Attracsion

C:  Attraction

B:  Attracssion

D:  Attracian
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A:  Beautition

C:  Beautician

B:  Beautision

D:  Beautission
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A person who works in beauty. 
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A:  Musision

C:  Musission

B:  Musition

D:  Musician
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A musical person
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A:  Direcssion

C:  Direcsion

B:  Direction

D:  Direcian
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Direct
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A:  Decician

C:  Decition

B:  Decission

D:  Decision
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Decide
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Congratulations – you have won £1000.

Start again 



Wrong!



*









© A Smith





15



14

13

12

11

10

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

£1 Million

£500000

£250000

£125000

£64000

£32000

£16000

£8000

£4000

£2000

£1000

£500

£300

£200

£100

































*









© A Smith













A:  Optission

C:  Optision

B:  Optition

D:  Optician
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A person who looks at eyes.
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A:  Extencian

C:  Extention

B:  Extension

D:  Extenssion
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Extend
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A:  Percussion

C:  Percution

B:  Percusion

D:  Percucian
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A drum is known as a...
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A:  Magission

C:  Magision

B:  Magician

D:  Magition
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A person who does magic.
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A:  Congratulasions

C:  Congratulassions

B:  Congratulations

D:  Congratulacians
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Congratulations – you have won £32000.

Start again 



Wrong!



*
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A:  Corrocian

C:  Corrosion

B:  Corrossion

D:  Corrotion
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Corrode

15

14

13

12

11

10

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

£1 Million

£500000

£250000

£125000

£64000

£32000

£16000

£8000

£4000

£2000

£1000

£500

£300

£200

£100

































*









© A Smith





15



14

13

12

11

10

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

£1 Million

£500000

£250000

£125000

£64000

£32000

£16000

£8000

£4000

£2000

£1000

£500

£300

£200

£100

































*









© A Smith

















A:  Permission

C:  Permician

B:  Permision

D:  Permition
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Congratulations

Millionaire!
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JABBERWOCKY - Lewis Carroll


(from Through the Looking-Glass and What Alice Found There, 1872)

`Twas brillig, and the slithy toves
  Did gyre and gimble in the wabe:
All mimsy were the borogoves,
  And the mome raths outgrabe.



"Beware the Jabberwock, my son!
  The jaws that bite, the claws that catch!
Beware the Jubjub bird, and shun
  The frumious Bandersnatch!"


He took his vorpal sword in hand:
  Long time the manxome foe he sought --
So rested he by the Tumtum tree,
  And stood awhile in thought.


And, as in uffish thought he stood,
  The Jabberwock, with eyes of flame,
Came whiffling through the tulgey wood,
  And burbled as it came!


One, two! One, two! And through and through
  The vorpal blade went snicker-snack!
He left it dead, and with its head
  He went galumphing back.


"And, has thou slain the Jabberwock?
  Come to my arms, my beamish boy!
O frabjous day! Callooh! Callay!'
  He chortled in his joy.

`Twas brillig, and the slithy toves
  Did gyre and gimble in the wabe;
All mimsy were the borogoves,
  And the mome raths outgrabe.
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Pronouns 
 
 


Can you fill in the missing pronoun?  
 
1. Robert sat on ______ chair. ___ was a small chair. 


 
2. Mary picked up the pen and passed ____ to her friend. 


 
3. James fell over. ___ scratched his knee. 


 
4. Sarah and Michelle don’t like Manchester United, ______ support Liverpool. 


 
5. I picked up the pencils and gave ________ to Christopher. 


  
 


 
      Try to write out these sentences again and see if you can use pronouns to make 
the sentence sound better. 
 


1. Philip played with Philip’s ball in Philip’s garden. 
 
  
 
2. Anna and Natalie enjoy watching Anna and Natalie’s video. 
 
 
 
3. The dragon stood on the car and squashed the car. 
 
 
 
4. Billy’s favourite subjects are maths and science. Billy’s good at maths and 


science. 
 
 
 
5. Joel ran home. When he got home, he went to Joel’s room. 
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Prepositions

Really useful words which give important information.



*











What is a Preposition?

		A preposition is a word which shows the relationship between one thing and another.

		It links nouns, pronouns and phrases to other words in the sentence.

		The word or phrase that the preposition introduces is called the object of the sentence.
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What can prepositions tell you?

		 It may tell you where a thing is in relation to something else.

		The juicy, red apple was on the book. 





		It may tell you when something is in relation to another event.

		She refused to leave the house until the postman had been.
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What else can prepositions tell you?

		A preposition may tell you the position of something in relation to something else.

		The gentle, brown dog slept beside the fluffy white rabbit.
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		It may also tell you the direction something is travelling in relation to something else.

		The gallant horseman was riding along the windy shoreline.
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Here are some more prepositions.

  before       behind     from    beneath



across   below   down     throughout    with  



past    among   near   above   during   under



outside   toward    upon   over   after    through
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You can sometimes begin a sentence with a preposition.

		Without fear, the brave child climbed the tall mountain.

		Under the four poster bed, the lazy cat was having a snooze.  

		Inside the old house there were all sorts of strange looking people. 

		Along the hall crawled the large, spindly spider.
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Choosing Prepositions.

		Make sure you choose a preposition which is appropriate.

		Check that it makes sense in your sentence.

		Try to think of alternatives that may be more interesting, but still mean the same.

		Now you can use a variety of prepositions in your writing.
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